(c) Accordingly, stockholders of record as of 13 June 2023 were notified of 

this meeting. The stockholders were also notified of the internal guidelines of the 

Corporation for participation in this meeting through remote communication in 
accordance with applicable rules; and 

(c)  Present in person and by proxy are Six Hundred Twenty-One 

Million Three Hundred Seventeen Thousand Six Hundred Twenty-Eight 
(621,317,628) shares out of the total outstanding Eight Hundred Ninety-Four Million 
Five Hundred Eighty-Six Thousand Eight Hundred Seventy (894,586,870) shares, or 
69.45%, of the Corporation’s total outstanding capital stock, and that a quorum 
existed for the valid transaction of business. 

III. RULES OF CONDUCT AND VOTING PROCEDURES 

Since the Corporation is conducting the meeting through remote